

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No. 28,605

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

JAN 23 2008

WILLIAM K. SUMMERS, M.D.,



Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Second Judicial No.
CV 2006-10054

**ARDENT HEALTH SERVICES L.L.C., and
LOVELACE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,**

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
THE HONORABLE NAN G. NASH

ANSWER BRIEF

BUTT THORNTON & BAEHR PC
Emily A. Franke
Neil R. Blake
P.O. Box 3170
Albuquerque, NM 87190
Telephone: (505) 884-0777
Fax: (505) 889-8870

*Attorneys for Appellee,
William K. Summers, M.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE FEDERAL HEALTH CARE QUALITY IMPROVEMENT ACT	11
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE HCQIA	13
IV. HCQIA IMMUNITY SHOULD BE SUBMITTED TO THE JURY	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE:

CASES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Bartlett v. Mirabal</i> , 2000-NMCA-36, 128 N.M. 830, 833, 999 P.2d 1062, 1065	9
<i>Garcia-Montoya v. State of New Mexico Treasurer’s Office</i> , 2001-NMSC-003, 130 N.M. 25, 16 P.3d 1084	10
<i>Gardner-Zemke v. State of N.M.</i> , 109 N.M. 729, 790 P.2d 1010 (1990)	10
<i>Goodman v. Brock</i> , 83 N.M. 789, 498 P.2d 676 (1972)	9
<i>Headley v. Morgan Management Corp.</i> , 2005-NMCA- 45, 137 N.M. 339, 110 P.3d 1076, 1078.	9
<i>Holcomb v. Power</i> , 83 N.M. 496, 493 P.2d 981 (Ct. App. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 83 N.M. 473, 493 P.2d 958 (1971)	10
<i>Nashan v. Nashan</i> , 119 N.M. 625, 627, 894 P.2d 402, 404 (Ct.App.1995)	10
<i>North v. Public Service Co.</i> , 97 N.M. 406, 640 P.2d 512 (Ct. App. 1982)	11
<i>Pharmaseal Lab., Inc. v. Goffe</i> , 90 N.M. 753, 758, 568 P.2d 589, 594 (1977)	10
<i>Sarracino v. Martinez</i> , 117 N.M. 193, 870 P.2d 155 (Ct. App. 1994)	10
<i>South Cebolleta Land Grant, ex rel. Board of Trustees v. Romero</i> ,	

98 N.M. 1, 644 P.2d 515 (1982). 11

Federal Cases:

Austin v. McNamara,
979 F.2d 728, 735 (9th Cir.1992) 13

Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.
167 F.3d 832, 839 (3d Cir.1999) 21

Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.,
101 F.3d 1324, 1334 n. 9 (10th Cir.1996). 21

Bryan v. James E. Holmes Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
33 F.3d 1318, 1333 (11th Cir.1994) 13

Crosby v. Hospital Authority of Valdosta,
873 F.Supp. 1568, 1581-1582 (M.D. Ga. 1995) 13, 20

Estate of Blume v. Marian Health Center,
503 F.supp. 1103 (N.D.Iowa 2007) 17

Gabaldoni v. Washington Cty. Hosp.,
250 F.3d 255, 260 (4th Cir.2001) 21

Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.,
87 F.3d 624, 635 (3rd Cir.1996). 13

Miller v. Fenton,
474 U.S. 104, 114, 106 S.Ct. 445, 88 L.Ed.2d 405 (1985). 22

Singh, M.D., v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.,
308 F.3d 25, 33-36 (1st Cir. 2002). 23

Stratienko, M.D., v. Chattanooga-Hamilton County Hospital Authority,
2008 WL 4191275 (E.D.Tenn.) 17

Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care,

190 F.3d 905, 912 (8th Cir.1999) 21

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 11101(a) 11

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 11151(9) 12

RULES:

Rule 1-056(C) NMRA. 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

William W. Schwarzer, Alan Hirsch, and David J. Barrans,
The Analysis and Decision of Summary Judgment Motions 18-19
(1991) (reprinted at 139 F.R.D. 441). 22
